
S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

The Spare Part List is valid for the following articles:

The Variant designations mean:

13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2]

go Individual parts on separate parts list

Page 1 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact:
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru      

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



Jura machines are made by Eugster/Frismag AG. in Switzerland, Portugal & in 
China. Jura as marketing Company does not share technical help or sell parts. 

We at Parts Guru sell parts, repair or trade in Jura machines.
CLICK HERE to subscribe & watch the 'Do It Yourself' instructional videos for 
openning the Jura C, E, F, J, S, Z, & ENA series & Saeco machines. Video guides 
show how to open-close machine, replace grinder, Brew group, tune up the 
machine & more!
Jura Water filters are Expensive & Ineffective. Calcium deposits are seen in 
every Jura machine opened for repairs.

Calcium deposits inside the machine cause the following problems:

1- Reduces flow of water with partial or total clogging; 2- Generate back 
pressure; 3- reduce pump pressure; 4- reduce flow of coffee in the cup;       
5- Re-direct water for coffee into the drain tray; 6- Display error sign 
"Fill water tank"; 7- Errors paralyze the machine for expensive repairs. 

 Descaling is best done manually every two or three months, without waiting 
for misleading reminders programmed in the Jura machine based on 
number of coffees served and not based on Calcium contents in water in 
different locations. 
CLICK HERE to Order Best descaler (#DSC-6) and follow manual descaling 
instructions.  

Jura does not sell parts. There are frustrated Jura owners 
all over the World. The feedback below describes it well:
 I am writing from Australia, as I own a Jura Impressa J5 machine that has 
split the reinforced silicone hose joining the check valve down the bottom of 
the machine to the thermoblock up the top right hand side of the machine. 
As you would know Jura won't help me at all (they helped empty AU $2000 
from my bank account when I purchased the machine), and won't even 
discuss alternate options other than sending the machine to them with $500 
so they can replace a $20 hose for me. Can you advise an alternate way of 
fixing it, as I can access silicone hose the same size, but cant find reinforced 
silicone that size anywhere in Australia. Look forward to your reply Regards, 
Graham.

We provide technical information via e-mails, over the phone & when 
possible with Video guides posted on our You tube channel -"Parts Guru 
USA". When repair option is not possible due to unavailable parts or 
prohibitive cost of repairs, we offer Trade-in option from our two exclusive 
models Gamea Revo or Saeco Royal One Touch automatic espresso 
machines, 10 times better than any Jura machine, & priced 3 to 5 times lower.  

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m

https://www.youtube.com/user/PartsGuruUSA
https://www.youtube.com/user/PartsGuruUSA
http://www.shop.partsguru.com/DSC-6x2-Gurus-Choice-Best-Descaler-Economy-pack-DSC-6x2.htm


As Good As it can Get - It is worth your Choice
Order one or Trade-in your old & expensive to repair Jura, Breville, Gaggia machines 

Have questions? E-mail inquiries to sales@partsguru.com

Sophisticated Automatic Espresso & Cappuccino maker.

Gamea Revo Matte black
Click picture for Details

Gamea Revo Silver 
Click picture for Details

GAMEA MAIN FEATURES
1- Touch screen Technology. Icons program & operate functions. Buttons eliminated.          
2- Solenoid valves dispense water & steam. Problematic water & steam valves eliminated.         
3- Touch screen Icons - Eiminate problematic knobs & function buttons.
4- Brew group inside door for easy access cleaning & maintenance. Unlike Jura machines. 
5- Brew group water intake direct from Heat exchanger. Boiler valve eliminated.
6- Built-in Conical burr grinder feeds grinds direct into brew group. Doser eliminated.    
7- Coffee extracted with 9 Bar valve control & flow connects direct to dispensing spout. 
8- Initial warm up in 1.5 minutes. Non-Use for 10 minutes changes screen to sleep.           
9- Non-use for 30 minutes shuts machine off. This prevents internal electronic damage. 
10- Auto-Frother with air-mix control knob. Removable for Manual steaming, if needed.    
11- Adjustable features: Coffee temperature from 160F to 180F - Coffee size 1-Oz. to 8 Oz. 
Cup height adjustment 2" to 4.25". Pre-ground option available. Coffee Aroma 1 to 5.

Gamea Revo

CUSTOMER FEEDBACK 
Just wanted to tell you how much we are enjoying the Gamea Revo. Really a nice machine, 

easy to clean and use. And great coffee. Thanks again. Worth waiting for!
Roger X Cohn

Above features place Gamea Revo 10 times better than Jura, 
 Breville, Saeco, Gaggia, Delonghi, & Krups machines

Gamea 
Revo 

changed 
the way 
Classic 

espresso 
is made

ESC icon displays with each function, to stop or interrupt it

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m

http://www.shop.partsguru.com/Gamea-Revo-Matte-Compact-automatic-espresso-maker-120V-Gamea-Revo-Black.htm
http://www.shop.partsguru.com/Gamea-Revo-Silver-automatic-Compact-Espresso-maker-120V-Gamea-Revo-Silver.htm
http://www.shop.partsguru.com/Gamea-Revo-Silver-automatic-Compact-Espresso-maker-120V-Gamea-Revo-Silver.htm


S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(1) Case components and water tank

Page 2 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0101 Emblem cap Jura X

0102 Screw KST/PT 3x12 vz-sw RoHS X

0103 Back black X

0104 Watertank handle black X

0105 Bracket BLUE UL /3 X

0105 Bracket X

0106 Cover to left side section X

0107 Left side section black X

0108 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0109 Watertank assembled Z line /3 X

0110 Right side section black X

0111 Shield Z line X

0115 Filter extension BLUE /3 X

0115 Filter extension WHITE X

Page 3 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact:
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru      

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(2) Case components and whip

Page 4 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0201 Circuit element cpl X

0204 Bobbin 20VDC 1582.02 X

0213 Elastic pad X

Page 5 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(3) Front cover

Page 6 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0301 Silicone hose 3x1.5x210mm X

0302 Tie-rap X

0303 Connection black X

0304 Shaped hose for outlet gate X

0305 Front shield platinum X

0306 Magnet X

0307 Plate X

0308 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0309 Guide for outlet gate X

0310 Lamp 3.6V X

0311 Nut M4 6KT X

0312 Outlet gate black V2 X

0313 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 58621) X

0314 O-ring 7.1x1.6 NBR X

0315 Valve body X

0316 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 58620) X

0317 Bearing ring X

0318 Water tube V2 X

0319 Outlet gate X

0320 Emblem cap Jura X

0321 Outlet ass. X

0322 Coach spring outlet gate X

Page 7 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(4) Cappu and displaymodul

Page 8 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0401 Displaymodul Z5 UL V2 RoHS

0402 Nut M4 6KT X

0403 Washer M4 4.3x9.0x0.8 X

0404 Hose clamping 7.0-7.5 RoHS X

0405 Silicone hose 3x6x350mm X

0406 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0407 Support to discharge pipe X

0408 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 58620) X

0409 Discharge pipe chromium plated X

0410 Discharge pipe support X

0411 Hose Cappu Deluxe X

0412 Outlet ass silver X

0413 Air suction X

0414 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 63904) X

0415 alve body with control panel X

0416 Foam nozzle short X

0417 Foam nozzle long X

0418 Nipple X

0419 Silicone hose 3x1.5x120mm X

0420 Silicone hose 3x1.5x360mm X

0421 stainless steel milk container go s65381 X

0422 Steam nozzle X

Page 9 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(5) Case cover

Page 10 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0501 Bean container lid X

0502 Service plug cover X

0503 Tank lid big black X

0504 Lid to preserve aroma X

0505 Bean container black X

0506 Screw M4x25 X

0507 Safetyring X

0508 Powder funnel lid X

0509 Powder funnel black X

0510 Tum knob grinding adjustment X

0511 Service plug cover X

0512 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0513 Housing lid complete X

0514 Absorber Z11/37gf-cm X

0515 Screw M3x10 Torx10 X

0516 Pin X

0517 Spring D=0.5x4.4x51mm X

Page 11 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(6) Pan

Page 12 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0601 Used ground container black X

0602 Used ground pan shield X

0603 Cup grille packed Z5/Z6 X

0604 Drain pan black X

0605 Contact metal sheet Inox X

0606 Used ground pan black X

0607 Nut M4 6KT X

0608 Washer M4 4.3x9.0x0.8 X

0609 Used ground pan chr. assembled X

Page 13 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(7) Printed power citcuit board

Page 14 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0701 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0702 Cover cable case X

0703 Microswitch D45R-VGAX X

0704 Screw M3x10 Torx10 X

0705 Support microswitch X

0706 Support X

0707 Magnet D10x5 X

0708 Transformer 120V X

0709 Service plug cover X

0710 Membrane X

0711 Electronic Z5/Z6 V2 RoHS X

0712 Power pcb Z5 UL kpl 120V X

0713 Cable retaining clip X

0714 Pt-screw nom  dia 35 x 12 X

0715 Terminal 3-terminals X

0716 Screw KST/PT 3x16 Torx-10 X

0717 Incoming feeder complete USA 3 X

0718 Main switch X

0719 Main-Switch cover X

0720 Interference eliminator cpl X

0721 Detection spring inox X

0722 Flowmeter fhksc 12r 0-degree X

0723 Valve cap X

0724 Inner distributing collar X

0724 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 59456) X

0725 Safetyring X

0726 Sieve V2 X

0727 Valve activator set X

0728 Reed sensor X

0729 Silicone hose 5x2x230mm X

Page 15 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(8) Fluid System

Page 16 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation Stock SC

0801 Dispenser valve T assembled X

0802 Silicone hose 4.2x8x200mm X

0803 Silicone hose 4.2x8x105mm X

0805 Clamping spring D=1.3mm V2 X

0806 Holder X

0807 Clamp X

0810 Membrane elastic pad X

0811 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 58921) X

0812 Pump carrier X

0813 Clamp to thermostat 1NT X

0814 Thermostat 115C/10A 1NT01L X

0815 Pump 110-120V/60Hz X

0816 Absorber set X

0817 Angled hose X

0818 Silicone hose 5x2x160mm X

0819 Microswitch D45R-VGAX X

0820 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0821 Screw KST/PT 3x16 Torx-10 X

0823 Magnet drainage valve IEC 120V X

0824 Bracket for magnetic X

0825 Rubber buffer X

0826 Thermostat anodizes X

0828 Silicone hose 5x2x210mm X

0829 Silicone hose 5x2x60mm X

0830 Dispenser valve Y assembled X

0831 Silicone hose 4.2x8x95mm X

0832 Silicone hose 4.2x8x80mm X

0833 Silicone hose 3x6x350mm X

0834 Hose clamping 7.0-7.5 RoHS X

0835 Silicone hose 3x1.5x210mm X

0836 Silicone hose 4.2x8x280mm X

0837 Ceramic valve 12-24V V2 R X

0839 Sleeve black X

0840 Anchor X

0841 O-ring 4.48x1.78 EPDM X

Page 17 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(9) Heater

Page 18 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

0901 Nut M6 X

0902 Heating support thermoblock V2 X

0903 Thermoblock 2003 120V/1200W X

0904 Thermoblock 2001 120V/1200W X

0905 Clamping spring D=1.3mm V2 X

0906 Holder X

0907 Silicone hose 4.2x8x95mm X

0908 Silicone hose 4.2x8x105mm X

0909 Silicone hose 4.2x8x200mm X

0910 Silicone hose 4.2x8x280mm X

0911 Sensor thermoblock complete X

0912 Oval-headed screw M5x8 RoHS X

0913 Screw M4x8 X

0914 Fuse clamp TB2001 X

0915 Lid TB 2001/2003 V2 X

0916 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

0917 Support X

0918 Screw M6x20 vz-blau Li-K X

0919 Sensor thermoblock complete X

0920 Screw M6x16 vz-bl Senk-K X

0921 Fused-cord UL 152C (1xE5) X

0922 Fused-cord UL 192C X

0923 Fused-cord UL 152C X

0924 Fused-cord UL 192C (1xE5) X

0925 Elastic pad X

0926 Washer M4 4.3x12.0x1.0 X

Page 19 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(10) Grinder

Page 20 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

1001 Bar X

1002 Gearwheel X

1003 Collar X

1004 Screw kst/PT X

1005 Rubber buffer X

1006 Tubular rivet 4x0.4x10 ms blan X

1007 IR-Sensor for bean container X

1008 Screw M3x10 Torx10 X

1009 Funnel black X

1010 Grinder unit 120V X

1011 Tie-rap X

1012 Jumper cable 4col. UL V2 X

1013 Temp.-feeler support X

1015 Insulation X

Page 21 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(11) Brew unit and and drive

Page 22 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

1101 Brew unit assembled X

1102 Drainage valve ready assembled X

1103 Guide ENA/J/Z assembled REP X

1103 Guide assembled quiet X

1104 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 67313) X

1104 O-ring brew unit X

1105 Silicone hose 3x1.5x170mm X

1106 Nipple V2 X

1107 O-ring 100pcs (sep. 94389) X

1108 Clamp X

1109 Used ground blade V3 X

1110 Screw M4x14 vz-blau Li-K X

1111 Fillister head screw 3.5x12 X

1112 Screw M5x12 vz-blau Li-K X

1113 Geared motor X

1114 Screw M4x 6 vz-blau Li-K X

1115 Washer M4 4.3x12.0x1.0 X

1116 Elastic pad X

1117 Encoder V2 RoHS X

1118 Plate X

1119 O-ring 5.0x3.0 EPDM X

1120 Sieve V3 X

1121 Clamp to encoder X

1122 Jumper cable 6col. Z-line X

Page 23 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(12) Supplement

Page 24 / 30

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

Pos Designation

1201 Packaging go SVPZ L

1210 DVD JURA-CAPRESSO Version E

1210 microfibre cloth white

1210 Quantimeter black

1210 Water hardness test stripe X

1210 Cleaning tablets X

1220 Grinder instruction sheet X

1220 Cup support certificate Z5 X

1220 Instruction sheet cup support X

1220 Web Pilot flyer X

1220 Instruct. sheet mail order Z5

1220 Grinder steps self adhesive X

1220 Safety sticker X

1240 Instruct. sheet Instruct. Z6 X

1240 Operating instr. Z5 Capr. X

Page 25 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(1) Main diagram

E
F

6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
1
 V

0
1

R
e
v
is

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
n
u
m

b
e
r

ti
tl
e

s
iz

e A
3

c
h
a
n
g
e
 n

o
ti
c
e

d
a
te

d
ra

w
n

c
h
e
c
k
e
d

a
p
p
ro

v
e
d

X
:\
P

ro
je

k
te

\B
e
tr

e
u
u
n
g
\H

a
rd

w
a
re

\6
4
0
 A

lp
h
a
\R

o
H

S
 E

F
6
4
0
\A

k
tu

e
lle

 D
a
te

n
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

lo
c
 &

 c
a
b
le

\0
6
1
0
1
7
 d

e
le

te
 p

a
rt

-d
e
ta

ils
\0

6
1
0
1
7
 E

F
6
4
0
_
6
4
1
 B

lo
c
 &

 C
a
b
le

.d
d
b
 -

 D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

\b
lo

c
d
ia

g
ra

m
s
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
1
 V

0
1

E
F

6
4
0
 B

lo
c
d

ia
g

ra
m

 O
v
e
rv

ie
w

0
6
1
0
1
7

1
n
e
w

 t
e
m

p
la

te
0
6
0
9
2
1

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

L
O

G
IC

 B
O

X

- 
H

8
/3

6
8
7

- 
A

S
IC

- 
9
3
L

C
6
6

- 
R

T
C

4
5
1
3

- 
D

o
w

n
lo

a
d

co
n

n
ec

to
r 

(2
*
7
)

- 
B

u
zz

er

L
O

G
IC

 P
C

B
E

F
6
4
0
 P

C
B

E
F

6
4
0
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Connectivity Plug

- 
1
*
1
2
 C

h
a
ra

ct
er

 D
O

T
 M

a
tr

ix
 r

ed
- 

1
2
*
4
1
 G

ra
p

h
ic

 D
O

T
 M

a
tr

ix
 r

ed

D
IS

P
L

A
Y

- 
8
 K

ey
s 

(3
*
3
 M

a
tr

ix
)

K
E

Y
 P

C
B

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

E
F

6
4
0
 P

C
B

E
F

6
4
0
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

- 
M

a
in

 S
w

it
ch

- 
L

in
e 

F
il

te
r

- 
H

8
/3

6
8
7

- 
9
3
L

C
6
6

- 
5
V

 R
eg

u
la

to
r

- 
2
*
3
P

in
 D

o
w

n
lo

a
d

co
n

n
ec

to
r

- 
2
 K

ey
s 

w
it

h
 b

a
ck

li
g
h

t
- 

1
 R

o
ta

ry
 w

it
h

 b
a
ck

li
g
h

t

R
O

T
A

R
Y

 P
C

B
E

F
6
4
0
 P

C
B

E
F

6
4
0
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

E
F

6
4
0
 f

ro
n

tg
la

s

R
O

T
A

R
Y

 M
O

D
U

L
E

- 
5
V

 R
eg

u
la

to
r

2
s
m

a
ll 

c
o
rr

e
c
ti
o
n
 o

n
 t
e
x
t,
 B

lo
c
d
ia

g
ra

m
 O

v
e
rv

ie
w

0
6
1
0
1
7

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

Page 26 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(2) Scheme display

E
F

6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
2
 V

0
1

R
e
v
is

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
n
u
m

b
e
r

ti
tl
e

s
iz

e A
3

c
h
a
n
g
e
 n

o
ti
c
e

d
a
te

d
ra

w
n

c
h
e
c
k
e
d

a
p
p
ro

v
e
d

X
:\
P

ro
je

k
te

\B
e
tr

e
u
u
n
g
\H

a
rd

w
a
re

\6
4
0
 A

lp
h
a
\R

o
H

S
 E

F
6
4
0
\A

k
tu

e
lle

 D
a
te

n
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

lo
c
 &

 c
a
b
le

\0
6
1
0
1
7
 d

e
le

te
 p

a
rt

-d
e
ta

ils
\0

6
1
0
1
7
 E

F
6
4
0
_
6
4
1
 B

lo
c
 &

 C
a
b
le

.d
d
b
 -

 D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

\b
lo

c
d
ia

g
ra

m
s
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
2
 V

0
1

E
F

6
4
0
 B

lo
c
d

ia
g

ra
m

 R
o

ta
ry

 M
o

d
u

le

0
6
1
0
1
7

1
n
e
w

 t
e
m

p
la

te
0
6
0
9
2
1

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

1

I<
 0

.2
A

I>
=

 0
.2

A
, 
U

>
=

5
0
V

L
e
g

e
n

d

1 1
I>

=
 0

.2
A

, 
U

<
5
0
V

G
N

D
R

x
D

T
x
D

G
N

D
V

D
D

Shift / Load
Clock
Data1 / Text
Data2 / Graph
VCC

GND

1
2
3
4
5
6

U
C

H
I 

2
.0

0

CM6

1 2 3 4 5 6

soldered 2.50

C
M

6
A

7

ROW 2
ROW 3

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

CM7

U
C

H
I 

2
.0

0

COL 1

S
1 m

il
k

COL 2

S
2

ca
p
p
u
cc

in
o

COL 3

S
3

sp
ec

ia
l 
co

ff
ee

ROW 1

S
5

1
 e

sp
re

ss
o

S
6

2
 e

sp
re

ss
o

S
7

1
 c

o
ff

ee

S
8

2
 c

o
ff

ee

S
4

h
o
tw

at
er

S
2

m
ai

n
te

n
an

ce

S
1

p
o
w

er

L
D

0
1
 (

re
d
)

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN7

so
ld

er
ed

 2
.5

0

L
D

0
4
 (

w
h
it

e)

K
E

Y
 P

C
B

R
O

T
A

R
Y

S
W

IT
C

H

A
P

0
1
-P

R
D

-1
3
 V

0
3
 W

W
0
3
3
5

D
IS

P
L

A
Y

A
P

0
1
-P

R
D

-1
0
 V

0
2
 W

W
0
4
0
6

A
P

0
1
-P

R
D

-1
1
 V

0
2
 W

W
0
3
0
9

- 
1
*
1
2
 C

h
ar

ac
te

r 
D

O
T

 M
at

ri
x
 r

ed
- 

1
2
*
4
1
 G

ra
p
h
ic

 D
O

T
 M

at
ri

x
 r

ed

so
ld

er
edL
D

0
5
..
.0

8
 (

re
d
)

R
O

T
A

R
Y

 P
C

B

- 
H

8
/3

6
8
7

- 
9
3
L

C
6
6

- 
5
V

 R
eg

u
la

to
r

- 
D

o
w

n
lo

ad
co

n
n
ec

to
r 

(2
*
3
)

A
P

0
1
-P

R
D

-1
2
 V

0
4
 W

W
0
4
0
6

E
F

6
4
0
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

E
F

6
4
0
 f

ro
n
tg

la
s

7

1 2 3 4 5 6

X
6
B

F
 (

b
la

ck
)

to
 L

o
g
ic

 P
C

B
 X

6
A

2
s
m

a
ll 

c
o
rr

e
c
ti
o
n
 o

n
 t
e
x
t,
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 
C

N
7
, 
re

n
a
m

e
 X

6
A

 t
o
 X

6
B

0
6
1
0
1
7

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

Page 27 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(3) Scheme logic

E
F

6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
3
 V

0
1

R
e
v
is

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
n
u
m

b
e
r

ti
tl
e

s
iz

e A
3

c
h
a
n
g
e
 n

o
ti
c
e

d
a
te

d
ra

w
n

c
h
e
c
k
e
d

a
p
p
ro

v
e
d

X
:\
P

ro
je

k
te

\B
e
tr

e
u
u
n
g
\H

a
rd

w
a
re

\6
4
0
 A

lp
h
a
\R

o
H

S
 E

F
6
4
0
\A

k
tu

e
lle

 D
a
te

n
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

lo
c
 &

 c
a
b
le

\0
6
1
0
1
7
 d

e
le

te
 p

a
rt

-d
e
ta

ils
\0

6
1
0
1
7
 E

F
6
4
0
_
6
4
1
 B

lo
c
 &

 C
a
b
le

.d
d
b
 -

 D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

\b
lo

c
d
ia

g
ra

m
s
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

L
_
0
0
0
3
 V

0
1

E
F

6
4
0
 B

lo
c
d

ia
g

ra
m

 L
o

g
ic

0
6
1
0
1
7

1
n
e
w

 t
e
m

p
la

te
0
6
0
9
2
1

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

1

I<
 0

.2
A

I>
=

 0
.2

A
, 
U

>
=

5
0
V

L
e
g

e
n

d

1 1
I>

=
 0

.2
A

, 
U

<
5
0
V

N
T

C
1
 C

O
F

F
E

E

N
T

C
2
 S

T
E

A
M

1 2

X
2
E

M
 (

w
h
it

e)

1 2

X
2
B

F
 (

b
la

ck
)

1 2

X
2
D

M
 (

b
la

ck
)

1 2

X
2
C

F
 (

b
la

ck
)

1 2 3 4

X
4
D

F
 (

b
la

ck
)

W
A

T
E

R
 L

E
V

E
L

1234

X
4
B

F
 (

b
la

ck
)

1234

X
4
A

M
 (

b
la

ck
)

G
N

D
M

u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

S
W

1
G

N
D

M
u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

S
W

0

G
N

D
V

C
C

V
D

D

5
0
/6

0
 H

z

M
il

l

B
re

w
 u

n
it

 u
p

B
re

w
 u

n
it

 d
o
w

n

H
ea

te
r

S
E

R
V

IC
E

 O
U

T
 <

--
G

N
D

S
E

R
V

IC
E

 I
N

 -
->

V
C

C

1 2

X
2
A

M
 (

b
la

ck
)

1 2

X
2
F

F
 (

w
h
it

e)

P
u
m

p

H
ea

te
r 

2

D
ra

in
ag

e 
V

al
v
e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

X
9

Connectivity Plug

F
L

O
W

 S
IG

N
A

L
F

L
O

W
 G

N
D

F
L

O
W

 V
C

C

N
T

C
 2

E
n
co

d
er

_
C

H
1

N
T

C
_
co

m

E
n
co

d
er

 G
N

D

N
T

C
 1

E
n
co

d
er

_
C

H
2

N
T

C
 _

co
m

E
n
co

d
er

 V
C

C

M
u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

p
lu

s
M

u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

m
in

u
s

O
u
tp

u
t 
S

el
ec

to
r

1 2 3

C
M

3

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

C
M

1
1

UCHI 2.50

C
U

P
L

IG
H

T
 W

H
IT

E

B
ea

n
 c

o
v
er

T
ra

y
 S

w
it

ch

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

 C
P

9

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

 C
P

7
B

W
at

er
 T

an
k

W
at

er
 T

an
k

P
o
w

d
er

 d
et

ec
ti

o
n

P
o
w

d
er

 d
et

ec
ti

o
n

WINDOW

1 2 3 4 5 6

X
6
A

M
 (

b
la

ck
)

B
ea

n
_
R

x
_
E

B
ea

n
_
R

x
_
C

B
ea

n
_
T

x
_
K

B
ea

n
_
T

x
_
A

L
E

D
 1

 A
L

E
D

 1
 K

L
E

D
 2

 K
L

E
D

 2
 A

T
ra

y
 c

o
m

m
o
n

T
ra

y
 w

ai
st

T
ra

y
 s

w
it

ch

G
N

D
T

x
D

G
N

D
V

D
D

R
x
D

b
ro

w
n

re
d

o
ra

n
g
e

y
el

lo
w

1 2 3 4 5 6

C
M

6
 (

C
M

7
)

UCHI 2.50

7

B
E

A
N

 D
E

T
E

C
T

O
R

1 2 3 4

C
M

4

UCHI 2.50

1 2

C
M

2
A

EF 2.50

1 2

C
M

2
B

EF 2.50

C
U

P
L

IG
H

T
 W

H
IT

E

1 2 3 4 5

C
M

5

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

C
M

9

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

C
M

7

UCHI 2.50

to
 R

o
ta

ry
 M

o
d

u
le

 X
6
B

123
F

L
O

W
M

E
T

E
R

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

C
M

8

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4

E
N

C
O

D
E

R

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

b
ro

w
n

o
ra

n
g
e

re
d

4
.8

*
0
.5

4
.8

*
0
.5

4
.8

*
0
.5

T
R

A
Y

 B
L

A
D

E
S

to
 M

u
lt

iv
a
lv

e 
X

4
C

 /
 s

ee
 P

o
w

er
 p

a
rt

 

6 7 8 9 1
0

1
1

1
2

L
O

G
IC

 P
C

B
A

P
0
1
-P

R
D

-1
4
 V

0
3
 W

W
0
4
0
6

E
F

6
4
0
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

- 
H

8
/3

6
8
7

- 
A

S
IC

- 
9
3
L

C
6
6

- 
R

T
C

4
5
1
3

- 
D

o
w

n
lo

ad
co

n
n
ec

to
r 

(2
*
7
)

- 
B

u
zz

er

1
2 4

P
O

W
D

E
R

 C
O

V
E

R

1 2 3 4 5

C
M

1
2

option 2.50

2
d
e
le

te
 p

a
rt

-d
e
ta

ils
, 
c
o
rr

e
c
t 
X

6
A

/B
, 
c
o
rr

e
c
t 
C

M
1
2
, 
s
m

a
ll 

te
x
t 
c
o
rr

e
c
ti
o
n
s

0
6
1
0
1
7

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

Page 28 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(4) Scheme power

E
F

6
4
2
 B

L
M

0
0
0
1
 V

0
2

R
e
v
is

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
n
u
m

b
e
r

ti
tl
e

s
iz

e A
3

c
h
a
n
g
e
 n

o
ti
c
e

d
a
te

d
ra

w
n

c
h
e
c
k
e
d

a
p
p
ro

v
e
d

X
:\
P

ro
je

k
te

\B
e
tr

e
u
u
n
g
\H

a
rd

w
a
re

\6
4
0
 A

lp
h
a
\R

o
H

S
 E

F
6
4
0
\A

k
tu

e
lle

 D
a
te

n
\E

F
6
4
0
 B

lo
c
 &

 c
a
b
le

\0
7
0
6
2
6
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 
E

F
6
4
2
 B

L
M

0
0
0
1
\0

7
0
6
2
6
 E

F
6
4
0
_
6
4
1
_
6
4
2
 B

lo
c
 &

 C
a
b
le

.d
d
b
 -

 D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

\b
lo

c
d
ia

g
ra

m
s
\E

F
6
4
2
 B

L
M

0
0
0
1
 V

0
2

HEATER STEAM

HEATER COFFEE

THERMAL SWITCH

E
F

6
4
2
 B

lo
c
k
d

ia
g

ra
m

 P
o

w
e
r 

IE
C

, 
1
2
0
V

 6
0
H

z 0
7
0
6
2
6

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

 U
L

T
R

A
N

S
F

O
R

M
E

R

N
 (

n
eu

tr
al

)

L
 (

li
n
e)

15 VAC9 VAC

1
5
 V

A
C

1
5
 V

A
C

9
 V

A
C

9
 V

A
C

L
 (

li
n
e)

N
 (

n
eu

tr
al

)

1 1

1 11 1

1

T
M

1

6
.3

*
0
.8 1

T
M

2

6
.3

*
0
.8

1
2
0
V

 A
re

a

THERMAL FUSE

1
6.3*0.8

1
6.3*0.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

M
A

IN
 S

W
IT

C
H

L
IN

E
 F

IL
T

E
R

1

6.3*0.8

R
Y

6

H
E

A
T

E
R

 S
T

E
A

M

1 2

C
P

2
B

E
F

 5
.0

8

L
 (

li
n
e)

N
 (

n
eu

tr
al

)

2
.8

*
0
.8

2
.8

*
0
.8

4
.8

*
0
.8

4
.8

*
0
.8

4
.8

*
0
.8

4
.8

*
0
.8

+ -

THERMAL FUSE

1
2
0
V

6
0
H

z

L
 (

li
n
e)

LIMITOR

1
6.3*0.8

THERMAL SWITCH

D
9
-D

1
2

U
5

UKW INDUCTOR

T
R

5

UKW INDUCTOR

M
IL

L
 -

M
IL

L
 +

D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 V

A
L

V
E

P
U

M
P

H
E

A
T

E
R

 C
O

F
F

E
E

D
C

MILL

AC

P
U

M
P

DRAINAGE VALVE

V
1

I>
=

 0
.2

A
, 
U

<
5
0
V

11

L
e
g

e
n

d

I>
=

 0
.2

A
, 
U

>
=

5
0
V

I<
 0

.2
A

1

A
P

0
1
-P

R
D

-1
8
 V

0
0
 W

W
0
7
1
2

E
F

6
4
2
 p

la
ce

m
en

t
E

F
6
4
0
 b

o
x

1
6.3*0.8

1
6.3*0.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1

6.3*0.8

1

6.3*0.8

1
4.8*0.8

1
4.8*0.8

1
6.3*0.8

P
L

U
G

 A
C

 M
A

L
E

L

P
E N

L P
E

N

T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
 B

L
O

C
K

G
N

D
V

C
C

V
D

D

5
0
/6

0
 H

z

M
il

l

B
re

w
 u

n
it

 u
p

B
re

w
 u

n
it

 d
o
w

n

H
ea

te
r

P
u
m

p

H
ea

te
r 

2

D
ra

in
ag

e 
V

al
v
e

M
u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

p
lu

s
M

u
lt

i 
V

al
v
e 

m
in

u
s

O
u
tp

u
t 
S

el
ec

to
r

B
ea

n
 c

o
v
er

T
ra

y
 S

w
it

ch

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

 C
M

9

P
O

W
E

R
 P

C
B

 C
M

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

C
P

9

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

C
P

7

UCHI 2.50

1 2 3 4 5 6

C
P

6

E
F

 3
.9

6
1 2

C
P

2
D

EF 3.96

1 2

C
P

2
A

EF2.50

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

U
4

T
R

3

U
3

T
R

2

U
2

T
R

1

1 2 3 4

C
P

4
A

U
C

H
I 

2
.5

0

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1 2 3 4

C
P

4

E
F

 5
.0

8

1

T
M

5

6
.3

*
0
.81

T
M

4

6
.3

*
0
.81

T
M

3

6
.3

*
0
.8

R
Y

4
R

Y
5

DC

B
R

E
W

 U
N

IT

B
re

w
u
n
it

 -
/+

B
re

w
u
n
it

 +
/-

1
4
.8

*
0
.5

1
4
.8

*
0
.5

+

-

re
d

b
la

ck

O
u
tp

u
t 
S

el
ec

to
r 

-
O

u
tp

u
t 
S

el
ec

to
r 

+

A
u
to

ce
ra

m
ic

v
al

v
e 

-/
+

A
u
to

ce
ra

m
ic

av
al

v
e 

+
/-

O
U

T
P

U
T

 S
E

L
E

C
T

O
R

A
U

T
O

C
E

R
A

M
IC

V
A

L
V

E
 E

F
6
4
0

re
d

b
la

ck
re

d
re

d
b
la

ck
b
la

ck
1 2 3 4

X
4
C

M
 (

b
la

ck
)

12

X
2
F

12

X
2
F

E
F

 S
L

B
-0

2
V

F

to
 L

o
g
ic

 X
4
D

 /
  
se

e 
L

o
g
ic

 p
a
rt

16
.3

*
0
.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1
2 4

G
R

O
U

N
D

S
 S

W
IT

C
H

1
2 4

B
E

A
N

 C
O

V
E

R

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

T
ra

y
+

2
4
V

D
C

V
C

C
B

ea
n
 C

o
v
er

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

1
6
.3

*
0
.8

M
o
to

r 
su

p
p
ly

- 
5
V

 R
eg

u
la

to
r

T
H

E
R

M
A

L
 F

U
S

E

T
H

E
R

M
A

L
 F

U
S

E

L
L

T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
 B

L
O

C
K

23

L
 H

E
A

T
E

R
 S

T
E

A
M

1

T
M

6

6
.3

*
0
.8

L
 H

E
A

T
E

R
 C

O
F

F
E

E
1

T
M

7

6
.3

*
0
.8

T
ra

ck
-F

u
se

 b
=

0
.4

m
m

F
1

1
2
5
V

 8
A

 F
as

t-
ac

t

T
ra

ck
-F

u
se

 b
=

0
.6

m
m

c
h
a
n
g
e
 t
it
le

, 
n
e
w

 n
u
m

b
e
r 

(o
ld

 E
F

6
4
0
 B

L
M

0
0
0
4
 -

>
 n

e
w

 E
F

6
4
2
 B

L
M

0
0
0
1
)

0
7
0
4
2
0

F
o
lt
ra

u
e
r 

H
e
in

z

c
o
rr

e
c
t 
P

C
B

 D
a
ta

, 
V

0
1

0
7
0
6
2
1

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

4
V

-C
o
n
n
e
c
ti
o
n
 o

n
 P

u
m

p
 i
n
s
te

a
d
 o

f 
D

ra
in

a
g
e
 V

a
lv

e
0
7
0
6
2
6

H
o
lle

n
s
te

in
 T

h
o
m

a
s

Page 29 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m



S13419 Impressa Z6 chromium JC 120V/60Hz [UL2] 624 C09

Edition: 06/06/13

(5) Fluid System

Page 30 / 30

For parts, repairs & Tech support, contact: 
Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru 

209 Walnut street, Lansdale, PA 19446 
215-361-7000 - email: sales@partsguru.com

Online store: www.shop.partsguru.com

Services Unlimited, Inc./ Parts Guru

sh
op

.pa
rts

gu
ru.

co
m


	GAMEA_REVO_SELL_SHEET_FEATURES_NEW_G2.pdf
	Blank Page




